

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

---

IN THE **Supreme Court of the United States**

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*,

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION, *Petitioners*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*,

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*,

NORTH DAKOTA, *Petitioner*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY

*Counsel of Record*

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY

TIFFANY H. BATES

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT CLINIC

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

tom@consovoymccarthy.com

December 20, 2021

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Clean Power Plan repeal was necessary because it violated principles of federalism codified in the Clean Air Act .....3

II. The Clean Power Plan repeal was necessary because it violated separation of powers principles.....8

A. The Clean Power Plan required a clear authorization from Congress to be valid .....8

B. Congress did not grant the EPA authority to enact the Clean Power Plan.....11

III. If allowed to stand, the decision below will wreak havoc on small businesses.....15

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	7
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Indep. Meat Packers Ass’n v. Butz</i> , 526 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. United States EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Salt Lake Cty. v. Volkswagen Grp. Of Am., Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	8
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1 .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7651n .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 15961 .....	12
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpt. TTTT, tbl 1.....	10
40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpt. UUUU, tbl 1.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 60.22(a) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.22(b)(5).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.24(f)(3).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.5790(c)(1) .....	13

40 Fed. Reg. 53, 340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 1,430 (Jan. 8, 2014) .....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	5, 10, 12, 13
82 Fed. Reg. 48,042 .....	14, 15
82 Fed. Reg. 54924 .....	12
84 Fed. Reg. 32,529-23 .....	6
Executive Order No. 14,008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Sam Batkins, <i>EPA’s Greenhouse Gas Regulation Expects Coal Generation to Decline 48 Percent</i> , American Action Forum (Aug. 4, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/31O1eYU">bit.ly/31O1eYU</a> .....	11
Brief for Members of Congress as Amicus Curiae, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 15-1363 (2016).....	15
Clean Energy Jobs & American Power Act, S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	13
Clean Power Plan, Regulatory Impact Analysis .....	11
Dan Eberhart, <i>Rising Energy Poses Big Inflationary Threat To U.S. Economy</i> , Forbes (Sept. 21, 2021), <a href="http://bit.ly/3sahXAw">bit.ly/3sahXAw</a> .....	17
Energy Star, <i>Small Businesses: An Overview of Energy Use and Energy Efficiency Opportunities</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/3pYjKGq">bit.ly/3pYjKGq</a> .....	3, 16
<i>EPA’s Clean Power Plan An Economic Impact Analysis</i> , NMA.....	11, 15, 16
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	8

Josh Mitchell, <i>Soaring Energy Prices Raise Concerns About U.S. Inflation, Economy</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 10, 2021).....	17, 18
NFIB Research Found., <i>NFIB National Small Business Poll</i> (2006), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GtHoBc">bit.ly/3GtHoBc</a> .....	16, 18
NFIB Research Found., <i>Small Business Problems &amp; Priorities</i> (2020) .....	17, 19
Rocky Mountain Coal Institute, <i>Fast Facts About Coal</i> .....	10, 11
S. Cong. Res. 8, S. Amend. 646, 113th Cong. (2013).....	13
Ruth Simon, <i>Covid-19's Toll on U.S. Business? 200,000 Extra Closures in Pandemic's First Year</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 16, 2021), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/33fI5Q6">on.wsj.com/33fI5Q6</a> .....	16
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Consumer prices increase 6.2 percent for the year-end</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3seNiCt">bit.ly/3seNiCt</a> .....	17
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Analysis of the Impacts of the Clean Power Plan</i> (May 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ICslXR">bit.ly/3ICslXR</a> .....	11
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2012).....	19
United States of America, <i>Nationally Determined Contribution</i> (Apr. 22, 2021).....	19
Joby Warrick, <i>White House set to adopt sweeping curbs on carbon pollution</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 1, 2015).....	10
